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Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and amended on the Floor by Council:

ORDINANCE 2007-85-E
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 12.50( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 ON the east side of kernan boulevard, north of j. turner butler boulevard (a portion of R.E. NOs. 173970-0515 & 173970-0535), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY phillips-american finance corp., FROM ibp-1 (industrial business park-1) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit multi-family residential uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE villages at kernan boulevard PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Phillips-American Finance Corp., the owner of approximately 12.50( acres located in Council District 3 on the east side of Kernan Boulevard, north of J. Turner Butler Boulevard (A portion of R.E. Nos. 173970-0515 & 173970-0535), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from IBP-1 (Industrial Business Park-1) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from IBP-1 (Industrial Business Park-1) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated December 20, 2006 and written description dated June 26, 2007 for the Villages at Kernan Boulevard PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit multi-family residential uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Second Revised Exhibit 2.
Section 2.

Rezoning Approved Subject to Conditions. This rezoning is approved subject to the following conditions:

(a) Development shall proceed in accordance with the Traffic Engineering Division Memorandum dated February 16, 2007, the Transportation Planning Division Memorandum dated February 7, 2007, or as otherwise approved by the Traffic Engineering Division and the Planning and Development Department.

(b) The minimum building setbacks shall be 20 feet from all property lines.

(c) A minimum of 150 square feet of active recreation shall be provided in the development


Section 3.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by Phillips-American Financial Corp. and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Paul M. Harden, Esquire, 1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2601, Jacksonville, Florida 32207; (904) 396-5731.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

    /s/  Dylan T. Reingold______________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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Legal Description

A PART OF LOTS 10 AND Il FIRST COAST TECHNOLOGY PARK

A PART OF LOTS 10 AND 11, FIRST COAST TECHNOLOGY PARK, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 60, PAGES 12!-:30 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS FO DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA IN SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH., RANGE 28 EAST, OF SAID COUNTY, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY ODESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE
AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 10: THENCE SOUTH 05°50°41 " EAST, ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 11, A DISTANCE OF 50.18 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 05°S0°4(~ EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE. A
DISTANCE OF 718.83 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 8B°59°39” WEST, LEAVING SAID EAST LINE,
A DISTANCE OF 530.85 FEZT TO A POINT ON A CURVE. CONCAVE SQUTHWESTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1150.00 FEET: THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 74.40 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING OF NORTH 46°45°22" WEST, AND A CHORD OISTANCE OF 74.39 FEET TO THE
POINT OF REVERSE CURVE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NQRTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS

OF 1106.00 FEET: THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 766.00 ~EET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED 8Y A CHORD BEARING OF
NORTH 28°46°06" WEST, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 750.78 FEET TO A POINT ON A
LINE PARALLEL WITH AND LYING S50.00 FEET SOUTHERLY OF WHEN MEASURED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LCY 1G; THENCE NORTH 88°59°39~ EAST, ALONG
SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 873.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 12.50 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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EXHIBIT D

Second Revised PUD Written Description

Villages at Kernan Boulevard PUD
June 26, 2007

Development # 7515.1 CCAS #47577 RE#173970-0515 (portion), 173970-0535 (portion)

L DESCRIPTION OF PLANS

Applicant seeks approval of a Planned Unit Development for development of a project known as Villages at Kernan
Boulevard PUD. The parcel shall allow for multi-family dwelling units. The parcel is 12,50 acres in size and is
located on the east side of Kernan Boulevard, north of J. Turner Butler Boulevard.

[1 8 PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT USE RESTRICTIONS

As shown on the Site Plan attached as Exhibit E and dated December 19, 2006, the property will be developed to
accommodate not more than 192 multi-family condominium dwelling units (for sale) or apartments (for rent) or,
alternatively, any permitted use in the current IBP-1 zoning category.

A. PERMITTED USES AND RESTRICTIONS
The existing Comprehensive Plan Designation for this property is BP. The current zoning is IBP-1. The purpose
of the application for PUD approval is to allow for a use of the property that is consistent with the 2010

Comprehensive Plan. The dwelling units constructed shall be generally as depicted in the attached conceptual
renderings.

B. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. Minimum Lot and Building Requirements

The minimum lot size and lot width, as set forth in the Zoning Code pursuant to §656.306, shall apply to the multi-
family use. The height of structures on the site shall not exceed 35 feet to the roof top. The minimum yard
requirement afong the northern property line shall be a 10 foot setback and, in addition, there is a 50 foot buffer
between the proposed development and existing, adjacent residential development.

2. Vehicular Access Residential

Vehicular access to the property will be from First Coast Technology Parkway. All roads will be designed and
constructed in accordance with City standards. The conceptual site plan depicts the approximate location of the
primary intemal circulation and is designed so that traffic will have a circular flow throughout the entire
development. The roadway network will be constructed to include contiguous pedestrian circulation in the
community in accordance with the City standard subdivision regulations and the Comprehensive Plan. The
design of the entrance will be subject to the approval by the Traffic Department of the City of Jacksonville.
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3. Parking

Parking will comply with §656.604 of the Zoning Code of the City of Jacksonville. The project will utilize
surface parking.

4. Pedestrian Circulation System

The site will be developed with an internal sidewalk system on one side of the internal private road, to include a
connection to the existing external sidewalk. The location of all sidewalks is conceptual and final sidewalk plans
are subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development Department.

C. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
1. Retention

Stormwater will be treated in accordance with the surface water runoff requirements of the City of Jacksonville
and any state or local agency with jurisdiction. The location of such stormwater detention areas shall be as
permitted upon the final engineering plans provided the stormwater detention area continues to meet the standards
and requirements of the St Johns River Water Management District.

2. Utilities

All streets and drainage improvements will be designed and constructed in accordance with the standards and
specifications of the City of Jacksonville and the Public Works Department. The electrical power will be
underground. The sewer service will be gravity flow and the potable water will be furnished by JEA as well as
water for the fire hydmants. The street lighting system will be designed in accordance with the standards and
specifications of the JEA. The power for the street lights will be constructed and paid for by the developer and
then dedicated to the City of Jacksonville for acceptance and permanent maintenance.

3 Wetlands

Any jurisdictional areas shall be dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the St. Johns River Water
Management regulation and impacts will be minimized in adherence with District rufes.

D. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DESIGN GUIDELINES

1. Tree Protection and Landscape Buffers

Residential Landscape will be designed in accordance with or greater than the regulations for residentially zoned
districts meeting the provisions of the City of Jacksonville Code 656 Part 12,

2. Signage

The number, location, size of signage on the site shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Jacksonville Sign
Ordinance for the LDR Land Use Category and the provisions further described on the Conceptual Site Plan. Signage may
include a subdivision 1dentification sign not to exceed 24 square feet in size and 12 feet in height. Signage may also be
constructed for building identification and directional purposes. In addition, the site shall allow for entrance signs and
directional signage to improve home buyer awareness and traffic circulation within the property. The location of signage
shall be subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Economic Development Department of the City of
Jacksonville.
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3 Recreation

The developer will provide an amenity area with a swimming pool and restrooms. The development will
provide for 50 square feet of recreation area per each dwelling unit.
E. EXTERNAL COMPATIBILITY

1. Uses on or Near the Perimeter of the PUD

The zoning of the adjoining land to the north and east is PUD and the land use is LDR. The zoning of the land
south and west of the development is IBP-1 with a land use of BP. A minimum 6 foot opaque fence shall be
constructed along the southern boundary line.

H. INTENSITY OF DEVELOPMENT

I. Proposed Use

The proposed PUD is a single use PUD. The proposed development will attract the students, empty nester, single
parents, and retirees.

2. Availability of Utility Services

As stated in Section C under Development Standards, all utilities are available for the proposed PUD.

3. Access to and Suitability of Transportation Arteries

The proposed PUD is located on Kernan Boulevard and has convenient access to the following roads:

a. Beach Boulevard by way of Kernan Boulevard
b. J. Turner Butler by way of Kernan Boulevard
c. 1-95 by way of J. Turner Butler.

The proposed development will have one (1) entrance with landscape medians. The design of the internal
circulation is designed for low-speed residential traffic, with transportation signage meeting the City of
Jacksonville requirements,

JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS PROJECT

The proposed project allows for development consistent with the general vicinity. The project design is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City of Jacksonville Zoning Code and surrounding uses. The
PUD allows for less intense use than available through conventional IBP-1/BP designations.
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